1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
Ter drilling and production facilities, submit to appropriate NMOCD District Office.
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
For downstream facilities, submit to Santa Fe
office

Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registration or Closure

Is pit or below-grade tank covered by a "general plan"? Yes. No X

Type of action: Registration of a pit or below-grade tank Closure of a pit or below-grade tank Telephone: (505)325-1821 e-mail address: Dugan Production Corp Operator: P.O. Box 420, Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Address: Redfern No. 3 API #: 30-045-07521 U/L or Qtr/Qtr A Sec 16 T 28N R 11W Facility or well name: County: San Juan Latitude 36.66694 Longitude 108.00307 NAD: 1927 | 1983 | Surface Owner Federal X State | Private | Indian | Below-grade tank Pit Volume: ____bbl Type of fluid: _____ Type: Drilling | Production | Disposal | Construction material: Lined [Unlined [Double-walled, with leak detection? Yes \square If not, explain why not. Liner type: Synthetic Thickness mil Clay Thickness Pit Volume 50 ± bbl Less than 50 feet (20 points) Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal 10 50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet (10 points) high water elevation of ground water.) 100 feet or more (0 points) Yes (20 points) Wellhead protection area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic (0 points) 0 Nο water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) Less than 200 feet (20 points) Distance to surface water: (horizontal distance to all wetlands, playas, 200 feet or more, but less than 1000 feet (10 points) 10 irrigation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.) 1000 feet or more (0 points) 20 Ranking Score (Total Points) If this is a pit closure: (1) attach a diagram of the facility showing the pit's relationship to other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposal location: (check the onsite box if . (3) Attach a general description of remedial action taken including your are burying in place) onsite offsite If offsite, name of facility remediation start date and end date. (4) Groundwater encountered: No 🔀 Yes 🔲 If yes, show depth below ground surface ______ft. and attach sample results. (5) Attach soil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations. Additional Comments: 12' x 12' x 2'± deep unlined production tank drain pit., center located 69 feet North 8° West of wellhead. Pit was excavated to 20' x 20' x 7 foot deep and landfarmed on site. Pit sample collected from pit center (10 feet below surface grade) tested TPH @ 1,680 ppm. Backfilled pit with landfarm soils, used mobile drill unit to drill in pit center and collect samples. Sample at 15' below surface grade tested TPH @ 9.5 ppm, and sample at 20' below surface grade tested TPH @ 0.6 ppm. Set 2-inch diameter slotted PVC pipe in drill hole for active vent of impacted soils. I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that the above-described pit or below-grade tank has been/will be constructed or closed according to NMOCD guidelines , a general permit , or an (attached) alternative OCD-approved plan . Date: 2/8/2005 Jeffrey C. Blagg, Agent, NMPE 11607 Signature

Signature

Your certification and NMOCD approval of this application/closure does not relieve the operator of liability should the contents of the pit or tank contaminate ground water or otherwise endanger public health or the environment. Nor does it relieve the operator of its responsibility/for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or

BEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR, DIST. 128

Printed Name/Title

regulations.

Approval:

CLIENT: DUGAN	BLAG P.O. BOX		NEERING	*	LOCA	ATION NO:	
OCICIVI.	- 1	505) 632			I	R NO:	12861
FIELD REPOR	T: PIT CL	OSURE	VERIF	CATIO	N PAGE	No:	<u>l</u> of <u>l</u>
LOCATION: NAME: RE	DFERN	WELL#:	TYPE:	TANK DR			9-26-04
quad/unit: A sec: 16	o twp: 28Nrng	: 11W PM: 1	JM CNTY: SJ	ST: NM			3-26-04
QTR/FOOTAGE: 940 F	NLX 840 FE	CONTR.	ACTOR: DUCA	\cup	SPECIA	ONMENTAL S	TEB
EXCAVATION APPRO	X. <u>//A</u> FT. x	<u></u> FT.	x <u>NA</u> FT.	DEEP. CUI	BIC YARD	AGE:	\circ
DISPOSAL FACILITY:	MA		REMEDIA	TION METHO	D: <u>C</u>	LOSE A	4s 15
LAND USE: RANGE		LEASE:			FORMATI	on: Far	·M
FIELD NOTES & REMA	ARKS: PIT LOC	ATED APPROX	IMATELY _6	FT. L	18°W	FROM	WELLHEAD.
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER:	SO NEAREST W	ATER SOURCE:	>1000	_ NEAREST SU	RFACE WAT	ER: _>/	<u>&</u>
NMOCD RANKING SCORE:	O NMOCD TPH	CLOSURE STD: _	1000 PF			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SOIL AND EXCAVAT	ION DESCRIPT	ION:		OVM CALIB. R			
				TIME: 103			
SOIL TYPE: SAND SILTY S	SAND / SILT / SILTY	CLAY / CLAY /	GRAVEL / OTHE				
SOIL COLOR: COHESION (ALL OTHERS): (NON	L COHECINE (CHOUT)	COUESIVE LOO	HECKE / HICHLY	COHECIVE			
CONSISTENCY (NON COHESIVE				CONESIVE			
PLASTICITY (CLAYS): NON PLA	STIC / SLIGHTLY PLAST	TIC / COHESIVE /	MEDIUM PLASTIC	/ HIGHLY PLASTI	IC		
DENSITY (COHESIVE CLAYS & S MOISTURE: DRY (SLIGHTLY MO							
DISCOLORATION/STAINING OBS	SERVEDI YES DO EXF	PLANATION - 7	-6 - (-RAY 57	Aladala		
HC ODOR DETECTED: YES INO	EXPLANATION - A	11NOR					
SAMPLE TYPE: GRAB COMPO ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:	SITE - # OF PTS.	- 12'x1	12'×2' DE	FP EAKTHEN	VAT	()5=	
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS.		BARKH	DE 70 DIE	TEST HO	xε		
		PIF	LD 418.1 CALC	LILATIONS			
SCALE SAMP.	TIME SAMP, ID	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)		DILUTION	READING	CALC. (ppm)
		2.12.10.	(B)	III TREET			, олго, (ррш)
0 FT							
PIT PERIME	ETER				PITF	ROFIL	E .
mar	PD	1	VM (DING				
6April'	/ '	SAMPLE	FIELD HEADSPACE	-			
12'		1 @ Ø	(ppm) ≺ ⊘	-			
		2@					
	TM -	3 @ 4 @		_	12	· —	-> _
		5 @		\exists \land			A
A 12'	l A						1
	(-
)				\$	3	6/18
		1 4 55 25	MBUEA		2	8	
		A 1 (/ W / W /	AMPLES NALYSIS TIME	≓	\$	B	1
		DER 17		1	- Q2		J
100 Lune	سار						*
P.D. = PIT DEPRESSION; B.G. = BE		v		SAMAII BAL /OI	E POINT	•	
T.H. = TEST HOLE; ~ = APPROX; T	- 6 11		01027	he level	174	15	
CALLO	DUT: 8/26/04		- UNSITE: 9	100/01		<u> </u>	

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

ARAMETERS	Remarks		TANK				Date Time 8/26/14 1557	1		Sample Receipt	Y/N	Received Intact	Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	san juan reproduction 578-129
ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	o. of ainers A		X				Received by: (Signature)	Received by: (Signature)	Received by: (Signature)	WIROTECH INC.		jhway 64 Mexico 87401	-0615	
الم الم	34-010	Sample er Matrix	J)05				Date Time Rece	 	Rece	ENVIROTE	The state of the s	5796 U.S. Highway 64 Farmington, New Mexico 87401	(505) 632-0615	
Project Location	Client No. 94034	Sample Lab Number	1408 302109											
B. A. B. DUGAN	Samples C. Ses.	Sample No./ Sample Identification Date	() c 8' g/264			· • · · · ·	reimquished by (Signature)	Religioushed by (Signature)	Relinquished by: (Signature)		***********			



Client:	Blagg / BP DUGAN	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	1 @ 8'	Date Reported:	08-30-04
Laboratory Number:	30269	Date Sampled:	08-26-04
Chain of Custody No:	12861	Date Received:	08-26-04
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	08-27-04
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	08-30-04
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	11.7	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	675	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	687	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Redfern 3 Tank.

Analyst C. Ophical

/ Mistury Walter
Review



Blagg / Dugan	Project #:	94034-010
Landfarm	Date Reported:	10-13-04
30912	Date Sampled:	10-08-04
13085	Date Received:	10-12-04
Soil	Date Extracted:	10-12-04
Cool	Date Analyzed:	10-13-04
Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH
		Det.
		Limit
	(mg/Kg)	(mg/Kg)
C10)	8.0	0.2
	Landfarm 30912 13085 Soil Cool	Landfarm 30912 Date Sampled: 13085 Date Received: Soil Date Extracted: Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested: Concentration (mg/Kg)

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Diesel Range (C10 - C28)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

377

385

0.1

0.2

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Redfern 3 5-Pt. Comp.

`	l .	G ENGIN		•	LOCA	ATION NO:	
CLIENT: DUGAN	P.O. BOX	87, BLO(505) 632		, NM 8741 	I	R NO:	12944
FIELD REPO	RT: PIT CL	OSURE	VERIF	ICATIO			of <u>3</u>
LOCATION: NAME: R					· · · · ·	_	7-26-0-1
QUAD/UNIT: A SEC:	16 TWP: 28 N RNG	: 11W PM: N	M CNTY:SJ	ST: NM		FINISHED:	
QTR/FOOTAGE:		CONTR			SPECI	ALIST:	ICB
EXCAVATION APPR	ROX. <u>20</u> FT. x	<u>20</u> FT.	×_7 FT	. DEEP. CUE		· -	100 x
DISPOSAL FACILITY:			_ REMEDIA	TION METHO	D: <u>L</u>	F	
LANDUSE RINGE		LEASE:				ON: FAR	
FIELD NOTES & RE	MARKS: PIT LOC	ATED APPROX	IMATELY _6	<u>} </u>	18°W	FROM	VELLHEAD.
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER:	>50 NEAREST WA	ATER SOURCE:	71000	_ NEAREST SU		ER:	1000
NMOCD RANKING SCORE:	20_ NMOCD TPH	CLOSURE STD: _	100 PF	М		VEV15E	ED BY OCD)
SOIL AND EXCAV	ATION DESCRIPT	ION:		OVM CALIB. R OVM CALIB. G	EAD. = <u>5</u> 3	. <u>)</u> ppm	RF = 0.52
		<u></u>		TIME: 1030			
SOIL TYPE: SAND SILT	Y SAND / SILT / SILTY	CLAY / CLAY / C	GRAVEL / OTH				
SOIL COLOR:	ION COHESIVE LELIGHTLY	COHESIVE / COI	HESIVE / HIGHLY	COHESIVE			
CONSISTENCY (NON COHES	IVE SOILSY LOOSE FIRM	/ DENSE / VERY	DENSE				
PLASTICITY (CLAYS): NON F DENSITY (COHESIVE CLAYS				/ HIGHLY PLASTIC	3		
MOISTURE: DRY (SLIGHTLY							
DISCOLORATION/STAINING	DBSERVED: YES NO EXP	LANATION -					
HC ODOR DETECTED: YES	POSITE - # OF PTS						
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: _	COLLECT SA	imple FRIA	· Pir Both	on W/ BA	CHIVE @	Maxi	non
	EQUIPMENT	CIMITATION	S. EXCAVATE	E to clown	<u>5. deur</u>	ills in a	11 directions.
00415		FIE	LD 418.1 CALC	ULATIONS			
SCALE	P. TIME SAMP. ID	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON I	DILUTION	READING	CALC. (ppm)
0 m FT							
	METED	<u> </u>			DITE	ROFIL	
PIT PERI	VIETER	יס ו	∨M		FILE	KOFIL	<u> </u>
·		REA	DING				
2	<i>σ</i> ′ _	SAMPLE ID	FIELD HEADSPACE (ppm)				
0		2@ 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	201		20	`ر	
		3@ 7'	8.6				Δ'
		4 @ 7´ 5 @ 7´	0.0	^			
A (5)	n a 20'-						
	2) (4) 20 A			7/			
	İ			7			10
\ \ \		LABE	MDIES				ノー
	3)		AMPLES IALYSIS TIME				
			BTEX 120	_	L-	1	∫,
				_			v
P.D. = PIT DEPRESSION; B.G. = T.H. = TEST HOLE; ~ = APPROX	BELOW GRADE; B = BELOW	,		_			
TRAVEL NOTES:			0115: 0	- 14 - Oct			
CAL	LOUT:		_ ONSITE: 9	- 19 - 09			



Client:	Blagg / Dugan	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	2 @ 10'	Date Reported:	09-20-04
Laboratory Number:	30464	Date Sampled:	09-14-04
Chain of Custody No:	12944	Date Received:	09-14-04
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	09-15-04
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	09-18-04
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	382	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	1,300	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	1,680	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Redfern 3 Tank Pit.

Mustine m Wallers Analyst

Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	Blagg / Dugan	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	2 @ 10'	Date Reported:	09-20-04
Laboratory Number:	30464	Date Sampled:	09-14-04
Chain of Custody:	12944	Date Received:	09-14-04
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	09-18 - 04
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	09-15-04
Condition:	Cool & Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)	
Benzene	ND	1.8	
Toluene	ND	1.7	
Ethylbenzene	95.8	1.5	
p,m-Xylene	625	2.2	
o-Xylene	244	1.0	
Total BTEX	965		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	97 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	97 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	97 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Redfern 3 Tank Pit.

Mustere m Walters Analyst

Review

CLIENT: DUG	-A) P	.O. BOX	87, BL	SINEER OOMFII 32-1199	•		13	ATION NO:	
		(1	000) 6	32-1133					
FIELD RE	PORT:	PIT CL	OSUR	E VER	IFI	CATIO	N PAG	E No: <u>3</u>	of <u>3</u>
LOCATION: NAME	: REDFERA		WELL #:	3	TYPE:	TAUK DRA	37 M	STARTED: _E	, , , , _
QUAD/UNIT: A	SEC: 16 TM	P: 28 N RNG:	11W PA	A: NM CN	r: 5 <u>,</u> 7	ST: NM	<u> </u>	FINISHED:	121/05
QTR/FOOTAGE:	940 FNL x	840 FEL	COL	NTRACTOR:	3 car6 6			RONMENTAL IALIST:	JCB
EXCAVATION A	APPROX	<u>∕∕∕A</u> FT. x	NA F	T. x _ ///	FT.	DEEP. CL	BIC YARE	AGE: _	<u>ن</u>
DISPOSAL FACILIT	_				EDIAT	ION METHO			
LAND USE:								10N: <u>F</u> A	
FIELD NOTES 8									
DEPTH TO GROUNDWA	TER: >50	NEAREST WA	TER SOURC	E: > 100	٥	_ NEAREST S	URFACE WAT	ER:	000
NMOCD RANKING SCO	RE: 20	NMOCD TPH C	CLOSURE ST	D: 100	PPI				
SOIL AND EXC	CAVATION	DESCRIPT	ION:			OVM CALIB.			RF = 0.52
						OVM CALIB.			
SOIL TYPE: SAND	SILTY SAND	SILT / SILTY C	CLAY / CLA	Y / GRAVEL	OTHE				
SOIL COLOR:	relluce TX	SIVE SI IGHTI Y	COHESIVE	COHESIVE / H	IGHI Y C	OHESIVE			
CONSISTENCY (NON C					iionei c	7011E31VE			
PLASTICITY (CLAYS):	NON PLASTIC /	SLIGHTLY PLAST	IC / COHESIN	VE / MEDIUM P	LASTIC	HIGHLY PLAST	ric		
DENSITY (COHESIVE C					TED				
DISCOLORATION/STAI									
HC ODOR DETECTED	YES NO EXPL	ANATION							
SAMPLE TYPE: GRAB ADDITIONAL COMMENT	COMPOSITE - #	OF PTS.	- Racki	ELLED PIT	- ريا	LANDEARL	a sau 1	100 ± C	·-)
ADDITIONAL COMMEN	USED	MOBILE DRICE	2 R.G -	DALL TO	20'	V collect	SAMPLAS	For Lab	Set=
		resned × 2'		ren vent	Pipe	jahulo.			
SCALE			1	FIELD 418.1			I	1	
	SAMP. TIME	SAMP. ID	LAB NO	D. WEIGH	T (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION	READING	CALC. (ppm)
0 FT							1	 	
A PIT PE	RIMETE	R					PITE	ROFIL	F
74 111	_1 \ 1 V C			OVM			***************************************		
·	,			EADING		226. 1	NTACHÉI) LS LOG.		
	_20		SAMPLE	FIELD HEA		Jee .	es 606.		
		l	1 <u>@</u> 2 @	- 		1 Dirica			
		1	3 @						
1		į	4 @ 5 @			_			
20	Ø	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TBIGI	5 3,5		-			
	/	,	TB1 @ 20						
1		1				-			
\ \ \		,]			
· 4	~ ~		LAE	SAMPLE	5	1			
1 dale		BACKFILLED Pit	TB 1 015	ANALYSIS TPH	TIME	4			
DRILL Hole to 20' Dep	+4	Pit i	TB1 820	TPH	1335	_			
		(7) Deep)	-			4			
P.D. = PIT DEPRESSION T.H. = TEST HOLE; ~ = A	; B.G. = BELOW G PPROX ; T.B. = TA	RADE; B = BELOW INK BOTTOM			ļ	1			
TRAVEL NOTES:			·	01101	TC. 1	12/00 /	7) 12 2		
	CALLOUT: _			ONSI	1E: 1	12/05 (<u>= 12.30</u>	<u></u>	·············

BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 (505) 632-1199

BORING REPORT: TB #1

PROJECT: <u>Dugan production corporation - redfern 3</u>
CLIENT: <u>Dugan production corp.</u>
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: <u>Blagg engineering</u>, inc.

EQUIPMENT USED: TRUCK MOUNTED MOBILE DRILL UNIT WITH 2.75" SOLID AUGER

DATE START: 1/21/2005 DATE FINISH: 1/21/2005 DRILLER: J. BLAGG LOGGED BY: J. Blagg
TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FEET CASING TYPE & SIZE: 2" SCH 40 PVC SLDT SIZE: 0.010 INCH

CDMMENTS: Samples collected from auger cuttings

CUMMENIS: Samples collected from auger cuttings						
DEPTH FEET	nscs	DVM HEADSPACE PPM	GRAPHIC LDG	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	VENT	CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
-10- -15-	SW	3.5		Yellow tan, coarse grained well sorted sand, litely moist.		2' pvc solid riser extended to 3 feet above grade
	GP	2.4	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	Coarse grained sand with small, angular gravel, litely moist.		End Cap
-20- 				Total Depth drilled 20.0 feet.		
-25-						



Client:	Blagg / Dugan	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	TB #1 @ 15'	Date Reported:	01-26-05
Laboratory Number:	31741	Date Sampled:	01-21-05
Chain of Custody No:	13509	Date Received:	01-24-05
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	01-24-05
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	01-26-05
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	9.5	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	9.5	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Redfern #3.

Analyst C. Cyl

Mistine m Walters
Review



Client:	Blagg / Dugan	Project #:	94034-010
Sample ID:	TB #1 @ 20'	Date Reported:	01-26-05
Laboratory Number:	31742	Date Sampled:	01-21-05
Chain of Custody No:	13509	Date Received:	01-24-05
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	01-24-05
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	01-26-05
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	0.6	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	0.6	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Redfern #3.

Analyst C. Or

Review Wasters